
Buddy Garcia, Chairman 

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENV1RONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Mr. George Busceme 
Eastham Forge, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3927 
Beaumont, TX 77704 

June 2, 2009 

Re: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Eastham Forge, Inc., 
930 Franklin St., Beaumont, Jefferson County, TX; MSD No. 92 

Dear Mr. Busceme: 

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can 
use this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and 
remediation flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.808, consistent with the site-specific circumstances. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
512/239-5872 or via e-mail (mfrew@tceq.state.tx.us). 

·sincerely, 

f'Ml4~ 
Mike Frew, P.G. 
QA/Technical Support Section 
Remediation Division 

MF/sr 

Enclosure 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us 



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Municipal Setting Designation 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste 
Disposal Act): 

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify 
the Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 92, in the City of Beaumont, the tract of land 
described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 
are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B" provided pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional 
control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements 
in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified 
by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808. 

EXECUTED this zo+.._ day of f\::::J , 2009. 

M 
Mark R. Vickery, P.G. 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 



Fittz & Shipman 
____________ INC _______________________ _ 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 
FORA 

0.5835 ACRE TRACT 
OUT OF THE 

Comuiting Engineers and Land Survrryors 

NOAH TEVIS SURVEY, ABSTRACT 52 
JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

DECEMBER 18, 2007 

That certain 0.5835 acre tract out of the Noah Tevis Survey, Abstract 52, Jeff_erson County, 
Texas, and being comprised of two tracts conveyed to D. E. Johnson as recorded in Clerks File 
No. 2005005005 and 2006033549 or the Official Public Records of Jefferson County, Texas, 
said 0.5835 acres being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

Note: The Basis of Bearings is the northeasterly line of a called 1.327 (Tract One) conveyed to 
Eastham Forge, Inc. as recorded in Clerks File No. 2006037081 of the Official Public Records of 
Jefferson County, Texas and a southwesterly line of lhe said 0.5835 acre tract having been 
called North 58°43'01" West 195.34 feet. 

BEGINNING at a 'Y2" iron rod found in the south right-of -way line of Milam Street and the 
southeasterly line of the Beaumont Wharf & Terminal Railroad (25' wide) for the most northerly 
northeast corner of the said 1.327 acre tract and the most northerly west corner of the said 
0.5B35 acre tract from which a Yz" iron rnd found clt the intersection of the said south right-of­
way line of Milam Street and the west right-of -way line of Archie Street for the northeast corner 
of a tract conveyed to Eastham Forge, Inc. as recorded in Film code rn2-31-1676 of the Real 
Property Records of Jefferson County, Texas bears North Si 0 41 '55" East 209.14 feet; 

THENCE South 63'56'08" East along the northeasterly line of the said 0.5835 acre tract and the 
said southeasterly line of the Beaumont Wharf & Terminal Railroad a distance of 253.21 feel 
(called South 83°58'00" East 251.45 feet) to :a ~" capped iron rod set in the said west right-of­
way line of Archie Street for the northeast corner of the said 0.5835 acre tract; 

THENCE South 08°14'57" Eas1 along the said west right-of-way line of Archie Street and the 
east line of the said 0.5835 acre tract a distance of 162.32 feet (called South 40°32'00" West 
157.10 feet) to a "X" set in concrete at the intersection of the said west right-of-way line of 
Archie Street <:1nd tl1e north right-of-way line of Franklin Street for 1he southeast corner of the 
said 0.5835 acre tract from which a %" iron rod.found in the south right-of-way line of Franklin 
Street bears South 08°14'57" East61.11 feet (called 61.11 feet); 

THENCE South 81 °29'25" West along the said north right-of-way line of Franklin Street and the 
south line of the said 0.5835 acre tract a distance of 163.65 feet (called 163.75 feet) to a fence 
post found in a east line of the said 1.327 acre tract for the southwest comer of the said 0.5835 
acre tract; · 
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THENCE along the easterly line of the said 1.327 acre tract and the westerly line of the said 
0.5835 acre tract with the following courses and distances: 

North 08°21 '25'' West a distance of 107.94 feet (called North 08°27'56" West 112. 14 
feet-CF# 2006037081 and North 40°15'00" West 101.60 feet-Volume 1452, Page 294 Second 
Tract) to a 1" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

South 60°19'54" East a distance of 33.95 feet (called South 60°31'12" East 33.98 feet­
CF# 2006037081) to a 2 Yz" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

North 31°31 '11" East a distance of 122.83 feet (called North 31 °31 '33" East 122.73 feet­
CF# 2006037081) to a 2" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

THENCE North 58°43'01" West along the northeasterly line of the said 1.327 acre tract and the 
southwesterly line of the said 0.5835 acre tract a distance of 195.32 feet (called North 58°43'01" 
West 195.32 feet) to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.5835 acres of land, more or 
less. 

This description is based on a survey and plat made by Fittz & Shipman, Inc. during December 
2007. 

@~ 
Walter J. Ksiaze 
Registered Professio 
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c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or 
@Yes QNo3 QNA4 operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed 

MSD boundaries? 

3 Do not submit application. 

4 NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists 

MSD Information: 

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g., 
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater 
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none" if none applicable. 

Is the proposed designated groundwater contaminated in excess of an applicable 
potable water5 use standard (i.e., 30 TAC 350, GwGW,n9)? @Yes ~06 

Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? QYes, when? 
0No 

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 781
h Legislature.) I I 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the Q{es6 
@No designated groundwater as source water? 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a 
QYes

6 deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from G)No 
the designated groundwater? 

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other 
QYes human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, @No 

specify: 

Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm 
@Yes Q\Jos 

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application? 

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use 
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated G)Yes QNo 
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application? 

5 "Potable water" means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking, 
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [rHSC §361.801 (2)]. 
6 Do not submit an application. 

The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied. mrmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks): 

True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 
§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application. 
A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application. 
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805. 
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or 
will be provided before the executive director certifies this application. 

~J&~ Date 

Name of Applicant 

Sworn, i:iubscribed and signed before me in the County of ~JI )j Ofir) , State of~on the I Brtf 
day of fJovE"/111;,rt, this month of JJcvt::Me,Ee_ , 20.QR. ~ ---·~~=~~~~~ ~---·-·--

....... ,,,. JANE U:!lARON 

----.--~~.-.·_Qt_::\- \\lotary Public, StateE.o1 Texas 
,.~. -" lv\y Comrnission xpires 

-::.~i;;,f~·~:,.::- .lune 12, 201 O 
'''"""''' 

TCEQ-20149 June 2007 



Buddy Garcia, Chairman 

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 2, 2009 

Ms. Tina Broussard, City Clerk 
P.O. Box 3827 
Beaumont, TX 77704 

Re: Municipal Setting Designation Certification (MSD) for Eastham Forge, Inc., 
930 Frankliin St., Beaumont, Jefferson County, TX; MSD No. 92 

Dear Ms. Broussard: 

As required by TEX HEAL TH & SAFETY CODE §361.807(a)(2), enclosed is a 
copy of the MSD dated May 20, 2009. The City of Beaumont passed a 
ordinance (Ordinance No. 05-031) in support of this MSD application. For this 
reason, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is required to provide 
you a copy of the MSD Certificate. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 512/239-5872. 

Sincer~.y y,, 

~~ 
Mike Frew, P.G. 
QA/Technical Support Section 
Remediation Division 

MF/sr 

Enclosure 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.t 



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Municipal Setting Designation 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste 
Disposal Act): 

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify 
the Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 92, in the City of Beaumont, the tract of land 
described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 
are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B" provided pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional 
control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements 
in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified 
by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808. 

EXECUTED this zo+"'- day of f\:::J , 2009. 

M 
Mark R. Vickery, P.G. 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 



Fittz & Shipman 
INC ------------ ------------------------

FillLD NOTE DESCRIPTION 
FORA 

0.5835 ACRE TRACT 
OUT OF THE 

Comuiting Engineers and land Sur,,ryors 

NOAH TEV1S SURVEY, ABSTRACT 52 
JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

DECEM:BER 18, 2007 

Thai certain 0.5835 acre tract out of the Noah Tevis Survey, Abstract 52, Jeff.§!rson County, 
Texas, and being comprised of two tracts conveyed 10 D. E. Johnson as recordeq' in Clerks File 
No. 2005005005 and 2006033549 of the Official Public Records of Jefferson County, Texas, 
said 0.5835 acres being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

Note: The Basis of Bearings is the northeasterly line of a called 1.327 (Tract One} conveyed to 
Eastham Forge, Inc. as recorded in Clerks File No. 2006037081 of the Official Public Records of 
Jefferson County, Texas and a southwesterly line of lhe said 0.5835 acre tract having been 
called North 58°43'01" West 195.34 feet. 

BEGINNING at.a Yz" iron rod found in the south right-of-way line of Milam Street and the 
southeasterly line of the Beaumont Wharf & Terminal Railroad (25' wide) for the most northerly 
northeast corner of the said 1.327 acre tract and the most northerly west··corner of the said 
0.5835 acre tract from which a Yz" iron ro_d found at the intersection of the said south right-of­
way line of Milam Street and the west right-of-way line of Archie Street for the northeast corner 
of a tract conveyed to Eastham Forge, Inc. as recorded in Film code 102-31-1676 of the Real 
Property Records of Jerferson County, Texas bears North 81 °41 '55" East 209.14 feet; 

THENCE South 63c56'08" East along the northeasterly line of the said 0.5835 acre tract and the 
said southeasterly line of the Beaumont Wharf & Terminal Railroad a distance of 253.21 feel 
(called South 83°58'00" East 251.45 feet) to ,a W' capped iron rod set in the said west right-of­
way line of Archie Street for the northeast corner of the said 0.5835 acre tract; 

THENCE South 0_8°14'57" Eas1 along the said west right-of-way line of Archie Street and the 
east line of the said 0.5835 acre tract a distance of 162.32 feet (called South 40°32'00" West 
157.10 feet) to a "X" set in concrete at the intersection of the said west right-of-way line of 
Archie Street and tl,e north right-of-way line of Franklin Street for the southeast corner of the 
said 0.5835 acre tract from which a 'Y2" iron rod.found in the south right-of-way line of Franklin 
Street bears South 08°14'57" East61.11 feet (called 61.11 feet); 

THENCE South 8'1 °29'25" West along the said north right-of-way line of Franklin Street and the 
south line of the said 0. 5835 acre tract a distance of i 63 .65 feet (called 163. 75 feet) to a fence 
post found in a east lin-a of the said 1.327 acre tract for the southwest comer of the said O .5835 
acre tract; · 

FITTZ & SHIPJ'rtAN, INC 
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THENCE along the easterly line of the said 1.327 acre tract and the westerly line of the said 
0.5835 acre tract with the following courses and distances: 

North 08"21 '25" West a distance of 107.94 feet (called North 08°27'56" West 112.14 
feet-CF# 2006037081 and North 40°15'00'' West 101.60 feet-Volume 1452, Page 294 Second 
Tract) to a 1" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

South 60°19'54" East a distance of 33.95 feet (called South 60°31'12" East 33.98 feet­
CF# 2006037081) to a 2 %" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

North 31 °31 '11" East a distance of 122.83 feet (called North 31 °31 '33" East 122.73 feet­
CF# 2006037081) io a 2" iron pipe found for an angle point; 

THENCE North 58°43'01" West along the northeasterly line of the said 1.-327 acre tract and the 
southwesterly line of the said 0.5835 acre tract a distance of 195.32 feet (called North 58"43'01" 
West 195.32 feet) to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.5835 acres of land, more or 
less. 

This description is based on a survey and plat made by Fit1z & Shipman, Inc. during December 
2007. 

@~ 
Walter J. Ksiaze 
Registered Professio 
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c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or 
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed @Yes QNo3 QNA4 

MSD boundaries? 

3 Do not submit application. 

4 NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists 

MSD Information: 

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g .. 
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater 
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none" if none applicable. 

Is the proposed designated groundwater contaminated in excess of an applicable 
potable water5 use standard (i.e., 30 TAC 350, GWGW1n9)? 0Yes 0-Jos 

Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? QYes,when? 
0No 

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 781
h Legislature.) I I 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the Ofess 0No designated groundwater as source water? 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a 
QYes

6 deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from 0No 
the designated groundwater? 

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other 
QYes @No human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, 

specify: 

Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm 
@Yes OJos 

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application? 

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use 
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated 
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application? 

0Yes QNo 

5 "Potable water" means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking, 
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [fHSC §361.801 (2)). 

6 Do not submit an application. 

rmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks): 
The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied. 
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 
§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application. 

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application. 
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805. 
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or 
will be provided before the executive director certifies this application. 

~ I.. ._ 0 &~ 1ue_-of: ~~ --D~at~e'-~"---'-~~~~~~~~-

~e.G-
Name of Applicant 

Sworn, l:lubscribed and signed before me in the County of 0:v,h )J D/iD , Sta.te of~on the fBT1f 
day of .t.Jov€'111/brt, this month of JJov<::M&d::. , 20.(£. ~ ----·-,""'"'.~~~~~~~ 

~

-~;;:: .. ,,,, ----·-- JANE LEBARON 
,'\.\'·'''"/',.. { T as 

TCEQ-20149 June 2007 2 .f.~··"··:·i\ \\lotarv Public, State~· .ex 
; .: , l\i\y Cornm1ss1on Expires 

2:i;, .. ,,·.ff .hlM 12. 2010 


